
No. 17-5049

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS
IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler
Attorney
jsiler@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

August 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE PANEL OPINION CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE COMMISSION RETAINS PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION 7

 II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE PANEL DECISION AND ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OR THE SUPREME COURT 10

 A. The Panel’s Decision Does Not Conflict with *FEC v. Akins* 10

 B. The Panel’s Decision Does Not Disturb the Uniformity of This Circuit’s Decisions 13

 III. CREW’S CLAIMS ABOUT THE EFFECTS ON FUTURE COMMISSION DISMISSALS DISTORT THE PANEL DECISION AND IMPROPERLY ASSUME BAD FAITH BY COMMISSIONERS..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13, 14, 15
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	1, 9
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 906 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	12
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 16-259, 2018 WL 3719268 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2018)	17
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 376 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5
<i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13, 14
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	9
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	3, 8
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	1, 5, 6, 16
<i>Ill. Citizens Comm. for Broad. v. FCC</i> , 515 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	17
<i>La Botz v. FEC</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (2014).....	7-8

<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. EPA</i> , 980 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	16
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	16
<i>Statutes</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)-(12).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	2, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)	2, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	4, 6
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1)-(2).....	6
